Transaction is not contingent upon the amount raised.  We understand that the Proposed Rights Issue will

not be underwritten.

Following the Proposed Transaction (assuming that it is approved and implemented) and dependent upon

the outcome of the Proposed Rights Issue and the amount of the Milestone Consideration ultimately paid,

the OCT Shareholders may hold between 53.1% and 65.0% of the total shares on issue in the Combined

Entity.

 9

Table 3.2 below shows the potential shareholding of the OCT Shareholders and current Hot Rock

shareholders in the Combined Entity.  For clarification we note that the ‘minimum’ scenario shows the

minimum interest that the OCT Shareholders will hold in the Combined Entity following the Milestone

Three Payment and assumes that the Proposed Rights Issue is fully subscribed and the minimum Milestone

Consideration is paid.  The ‘maximum’ scenario shows the maximum interest held by the OCT

Shareholders in the Combined Entity and assumes that the Proposed Rights issue receives no subscriptions

and that the full Milestone Consideration is paid.

Table 3.2:  Potential Shareholding in the Combined Entity Post the Proposed Transaction

  Minimum  Maximum

Existing HRL Shareholders

Current shares outstanding 345,427,767 37.5% 345,427,767 35.0%

Rights issue shares 86,666,667 9.4% - 0.0%

Total shares held by HRL shareholders 432,094,434 46.9% 345,427,767 35.0%

OCT Shareholders

Initial Consideration Shares 320,754,355 34.8% 320,754,355 32.5%

Milestone one shares 120,282,884 13.1% 160,377,178 16.3%

Milestone two shares - 0.0% 96,226,306 9.7%

Milestone three shares 48,113,153 5.2% 64,150,871 6.5%

Total shares held by OCT shareholders 489,150,392 53.1% 641,508,710 65.0%

Total shares outstanding 921,244,826 100.0% 986,936,477 100.0%

Source: BDO CFQ analysis

3.3 Conditions of the Proposed Transaction

Implementation of the Proposed Transaction is subject to the satisfaction a number of conditions,

including:

• Hot Rock, OCT and Integrated each being satisfied, in their absolute discretion, with the results of

their own due diligence;

• Hot Rock being satisfied with the conclusions reached by the independent expert (as set out in this

Report) in relation to the Proposed Transaction;

• Attainment of all necessary approvals, waivers and confirmations from the ASX in respect of the

Proposed Transaction;

• Attainment of all necessary board, shareholder and Australian Securities and Investments Commission